
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 
VOTING MEMBERS 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 
 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
 

Cllr Sophie Porter 
Cllr D. Sarki 
Cllr Calum Stewart 
 

 
NON-VOTING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon (ex-officio) 
 
STANDING DEPUTIES 
 
Cllr Christine Guinness 
Cllr S. Trussler 
Cllr G. Williams 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Adele Taylor, 
Democracy and Community, 01252 398831 adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
All Members who have or believe that they have any interest under the Rushmoor 
Borough Council Councillors’ Code of Conduct, adopted in April 2021, in any matter 
to be considered at the meeting are required to disclose that interest at the start of 
the meeting (preferably) or as soon as possible thereafter and to take the necessary 
steps in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item. 
 

2. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th April, 2023  (copy attached). 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 9 - 74) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Planning and Growth’s Report No. PG2318 on 
planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached).  
 
Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received: 
 
Item Reference 

Number  
 

Address Recommendation 
 
  

 1 21/00271/FULPP Block 3 Queensmead, 
Farnborough 
 

For information 

 2 22/00340/REMPP Blandford House and 
Malta Barracks 
Development Site, 
Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

For information 

 3 23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative 
Club, Aldershot  
 

For Information  

 4 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, 
Farnborough 
 

For Information 

 5 23/00338/FULPP Farnborough North 
Railway Station, 
Farnborough 
  
 

For Information 

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting: 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Item 
 

Pages 
 

Reference 
Number 

Address 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

 6 11-38 22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, 
Columbus Drive, 
Farnborough 
 

Grant 

 7 39-49 23/00293/FULPP 44 Cambridge 
Road West, 
Farnborough  

Grant 

 
Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information. 
 

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 75 
- 86) 
 
To consider the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2319 (copy 
attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible 
unauthorised development. 
 

5. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY 2023 - MARCH 2023 AND FOR THE YEAR 2022/23 – 
(Pages 87 - 92) 
 
To receive the Executive Head of Property and Growth‘s Report No. PG2320 (copy 
attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the Development 
Management Section of Planning, and the overall workload for the Section for the 
period 1st January to 31st March 2023 and for the year 2022/23. 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement 
 

 
 

----------- 
 
 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



-45- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 26th April, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

  
Cllr L. Jeffers (Vice-Chairman) (In the Chair) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr Michael Hope 
Cllr S.J. Masterson 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
C.P. Grattan, Cllr Peace Essien Igodifo, Cllr T.W. Mitchell, Cllr Sophie Porter and Cllr 
Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllr A.H. Gani and Cllr Nadia Martin attended the meeting as Standing Deputies.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr A.R. Newell (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest for this meeting. 
 

68. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 22nd March, 2023 were approved and signed as 
a correct record of proceedings. 
 

69. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
permission be given to the following applications, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 
any) mentioned therein: 

  
*  23/00186/FULPP Kings Moat Car Park, Farnborough   
 
* 

 
23/00218/FULPP 

 
Blackwater River Bridge, The Hatches, 
Farnborough 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



-46- 

 
 23/00261/FUL Aldershot Park Crematorium, Aldershot  
 
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 

where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2316, be noted 

 
 (iii)  the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 
** 

 
22/00340/REMPP 

 
Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
  

22/00849/FULPP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
 
 

 
23/00169/FULPP 

 
Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 

 
* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2316 in respect 

of these applications was amended at the meeting. 
** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 

 
70. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 

 
Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
21/00144/RESWRK 

 
Following a complaint regarding, and subsequent 
inspection of, a large outbuilding that had been erected to 
the front of, 2 Boxalls Lane, Aldershot, it was determined 
that the outbuilding required planning permission. Three 
letters had been sent, with no response, these were 
followed by a Planning Contravention Notice (PCN) in 
August 2022. In March 2023, the Council took the case to 
court for the non-return of the PCN, and the owner was 
fined for failure to return the PCN. As evidence showed 
that the structure had not existed in its current form for 
more than four years, instructions had been issued to the 
Corporate Manager – Legal to draft and serve both 
Enforcement and Untidy Site Notices. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2317, as amended at the meeting, be noted. 
 

Page 2



-47- 

71. ESSO PIPELINE PROJECT 
 

Katie Herrington, Principle Planning Officer, gave a verbal update to the Committee 
on the position regarding the agreement of all outstanding legal agreements 
including the Environmental Improvement Plan pursuant to the Development 
Consent Order for the renewal and partial realignment of the Southampton to 
London ESSO fuel pipeline which crossed the Borough of Rushmoor.   
 
Queen Elizabeth Park (QEP) – it was noted that removal of the heras fencing had 
commenced, however the path would not be reopened until the quality had been fully 
checked by the Council. Replanting had also commenced. With regards to 
timescales, it was noted that the compound would remain in plac
[...]
 file (reference no. quoted in each case) 

Rushmoor Local Plan (Adopted Feb 2019) 

- Current government advice and guidance contained in circulars, ministerial 

statements and the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG). 

- Any other document specifically referred to in the report. 

- Regional Spatial Strategy for the South East, policy NRM6: Thames Basin 

Heaths Special Protection Area. 

- The National Planning Policy Framework. 

- Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013). 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Section A 

Future items for Committee  
Section A items are for INFORMATION purposes only.  It comprises applications that 
have either been submitted some time ago but are still not yet ready for consideration or 
are recently received applications that are not ready to be considered by the Committee.  
The background papers for all the applications are the application details contained in the 
Part 1 Planning Register. 

 
Item 
 

 
Reference 

 
Description and address 

1 21/00271/FULPP Erection of an extension to Kingsmead Shopping 
Centre; commercial, business and service uses on the 
ground floor (3,088sqm), 104 apartments over nine 
floors, private amenity space, 53 car parking spaces, 
up to 222 bicycle parking spaces, a bridge link and 
alterations to existing block 2 car park and the meads, 
a new entrance to The Meads shopping centre   
 
Block 3 Queensmead Farnborough Hampshire 
 
This application is subject to a request for an 
extension of time to consider further amendments.  
 

2 22/00340/REMPP PART APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS: for 
the erection of 71 dwellings (Phase 4), including 
access from Shoe Lane and Forge Lane, internal 
access roads, public open space, parking, lighting and 
associated infrastructure, following demolition of 
existing buildings and hardstanding, pursuant to 
Condition 3 (1-24) of Hybrid Outline Planning 
Permission 17/00914/OUTPP dated 15th May 2020.   
 
Blandford House And Malta Barr
[...]
may have been prepared in advance of the final date given for consultee 
responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary updates to the report will be made orally 
at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Katie Herrington 

Application No. 22/00849/FULPP 

Date Valid 2nd December 2022 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

27th February 2023 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a single building 
for class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with associated infrastructure. 

Address Discovery Place Columbus Drive Farnborough Hampshire 

Ward Cove And Southwood 

Applicant Kennedy Wilson 

Agent Tom Beardsmore 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S106 agreement.  

Description 

The site lies within Southwood Employment Area which contains a range of commercial units including 
offices (BMW) and storage/distribution (Yodel). The application site comprises three buildings 
containing approximately 150,000 sqft of office space with 695 parking spaces on split levels. Now 
vacant, it was last used as a data centre, and since 2001 has not been occupied to its full capacity. To 
the north of the site is the main railway line beyond which is the residential caravan site of Chiltern Park 
Farm. To the South is Summit Avenue and  the residential developments of Ash Tree Close, Yew Tree 
Close, and the Pathfinders.   

The proposal seeks to demolish these buildings and erect a flexible use B1iii/B2/B8 building 13,591 
sqm (GF 12, 309 sqm, 1st floor 641 sqm and 2nd floor 641 sqm) as measured from the submitted plans1. 
The proposal would provide 130 car parking spaces and 20 cycle bays. 15 lorry bays would be provided 
in a side loading bay. The building would be rectangular measuring 90m in width, and 138m in length2, 
and 15.5m high above ground level. The proposal is for the facility to be in operation 24/7.  

This applicant did not engage in pre-application discussion. 

Since submission in December 2022, officers have engaged in extensive discussions wi
[...]
 The council will also seek to ensure that a further 
plan is developed once the site is operational. 

The proposal has the potential to offer significant employment and economic benefit to the borough. 

8. Conclusions-

This application is for the demolition of existing buildings and the construction of a single building for 
class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 with associated infrastructure.   

Subject to the necessary conditions and legal agreements being in place, the proposal is not considered 
to result in harm to the local highway network and would not result in adverse harm to residential 
amenity. It would also not result in harm in terms of drainage and flooding and would not result in a net 
loss of biodiversity.  

The proposal would result in some harm in terms of parking stress, and such harm needs to be weighed 
in the planning balance in relation to the schemes benefits.  

The proposal is likely to result in an increase in parking stress in the surrounding streets. However, the 
proposal would provide a significant benefit through employment opportunities in the town both through 
its construction and operation – amounting to between 207 – 383 FTE jobs. In addition, such harm from 
parking stress could be managed through a Travel Plan and a parking management plan. 

It is considered that such harm is outweighed by the benefits of the proposal. 

Full Recommendation 

It is therefore recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning 
Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 25th July 2023, or in 
accordance with an agreed extension of time, to secure the following:-  

Page 33



 

 
 

1) provision of a full Travel Plan along with associated approval, monitoring fees and bond as 
required by Hampshire County Council;  
 
2) A Lorry routing plan for post construction routes 

 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subjec
[...]
amendments. GS

Railway
Chilton Farm Park

Service Yard

Ash Tree Close

Paladin handrail on top
of retaining wall. Total

height  2m.

Acoustic fence on top
of retaining wall. Total

height 1.8m.

WEST/FRONT ELEVATION
Scale: 1:2002

P
age 42



Development Management Committee 
7th June 2023 

Item 7 
Report No.PG 2318 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Louise Davies 

Application No. 23/00293/FULPP 

Date Valid 14th April 2023 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

14 June 2023 

Proposal Erection of a single storey side/front extension and conversion of 
garage to a habitable room 

Address 44 Cambridge Road West Farnborough  

Ward Knellwood 

Applicant Mr Jannesari Ladani 

Agent Mr Chanto Foo 

Recommendation Grant 

This application is before members for consideration because the applicant is the spouse of a 
serving Rushmoor Borough Councillor. 

Description 

The property is a 1970s detached house on the north side of Cambridge Road West near the 
closed junction with Alexandra Road. The property has a substantial flat roofed two-storey 
extension on the east side, a rear extension, and an attached garage to the west side set back 
near the rear corner of the building and projecting into the rear garden.  

This application proposes the erection of a single-storey extension to the west side of the 
building to provide a further bathroom, a sitting room and garage/domestic store. This would 
be joined to the front of the existing garage, which is to be converted to a bedroom. 

The proposed extension would provide additional ground floor living spac
[...]
 no substantial objections being raised by neighbours on 
or before the expiry of the neighbour notification period on 14 June 2023 that the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT planning permission 
subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
 

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The accommodation hereby permitted shall be used solely in connection with and 

ancillary to the occupation of the existing property on the site as a single dwelling and 
shall not at any time be occupied separately. 

 
Reason - In order to safeguard residential amenity and by preventing the establishment 
of an unrelated or independent use on the site. 

 
3 The external walls of the extension hereby permitted shall be finished in materials of 

the same colour and type as those of the existing building, and in the case of brickwork 

Page 46



 

 
 

matching the existing bond and pointing. The development shall be completed and 
retained in accordance with the details so approved. 

 
Reason - To ensure satisfactory external appearance. 

 
4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development Order) 1995, (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no 
additional windows, doors or openings of any kind shall be inserted in the side 
elevations of the development hereby permitted. 

 
Reason - To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential properties. 

 
5  The existing trees and hedges on and adjoining the application site which are to be 

retained shall be adequately protected from damage during site clearance and works in 
accordance with the following:- 
(a) stout exclusion fencing  erected and retained for the duration of 
[...]
the Plant Protection Team at 
Scotland Gas Networks Plc plantlocation@sgn.co.uk Tel: 0800 912 1722. 

 
5 INFORMATIVE - All species of bat and their roosts are protected under Schedule 2 

of the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017, as amended. They 
are afforded additional protection under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as 
amended, making it an offence to kill, injure or disturb an individual; damage, destroy 
or obstruct access to a breeding site or resting place of that individual. Destruction of 
a bat roost is therefore an offence, regardless of whether a bat is present at the time 
of roost removal. The grant of planning permission does not supersede the 
requirements of this legislation and any unauthorised works could constitute an 
offence. If bats or signs of bats are encountered at any point during development, 
then all works must stop immediately and you should contact Natural England in 
order to avoid breach of the above referenced legislation. 

 
  

Page 48



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

 
 

 

Page 50



 

 
 

 

 

Page 51



 

 
 

 

Page 52



 

 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



Section D

The following applications are reported for INFORMATION purposes only.  They relate to 

applications, prior approvals, notifications, and consultations that have already been 

determined by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and where 

necessary, in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s adopted 

Scheme of Delegation.

If Members wish to have more details about the decision on any of the applications on 

this list please contact David Stevens (01252 398738) or John W Thorne (01252 398791) 

in advance of the Committee meeting.

Application No 21/00871/CONDPP

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey West London

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Submission of details part pursuant to condition 13 (drainage) of hybrid 
outline planning permission 12/00958/OUT 
[...]
port.  Any change in circumstances will be 
updated verbally at the Committee meeting.  Where a recommendation is either 
altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting, a separate sheet will be circulated at the meeting to assist Members in 
following the modifications proposed. 

4. Human rights 

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European 
Convention on Human Rights into English law.  Any recommendation either to take or 
not to take enforcement action has been assessed to make sure that the decision is 
compatible with the Act.  If there is a potential conflict this will be highlighted in the 
individual report on the relevant item. 

5. Financial implications 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  However, in the 
event of an appeal, further resources will be put towards defending the Council’s 
decision.  Rarely, and in certain circumstances, decisions on planning enforcement 
cases result in the Council facing an application for costs arising from a planning 
appeal.  Officers will aim to alert Members where this may be likely and provide 
appropriate advice in such circumstances. 

6. Recommendation 

That the report be NOTED  

 
 

Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Rushmoor Local Plan (2019) 
Rushmoor Local Enforcement Plan (2016) 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
 
 

  

Page 76



Item 1  

Site location:   Park Road Garage, 107 Park Road, Farnborough 

Alleged breach: 1. Unauthorised Change of Use from a Mixed-Use Vehicle Sales 
and Repair Garage (Sui generis and personal to the North American Motor Company) 
to a Hand Vehicle Washing and Valeting Premises, with ancillary Workshop (Sui 
generis); and 2. Unauthorised display of advertisements. 
 
Recommendation:  1. Issue Enforcement Notice; 2. Prosecution 
 
Description:  
 
Park Road Garage is on the eastern side of Park Road, has a secondary frontag
[...]
ning Manager, be authorised to: 

A. Issue an Enforcement Notice to require the cessation of the use of the site for 
hand vehicle washing and valeting with a period of 1 month for compliance; 

B. Commence Prosecution proceedings in respect of the unauthorised 
advertisement display in the event that the unauthorised advertisements are 
not removed by 30 June 2023. 

 

  

Page 82



 
Item 2 
 
Delegated decisions by the Corporate Planning Manager to take no further 
action in respect of alleged breaches of planning control. 
 
The following decisions are reported for INFORMATION purposes only. They 
relate to enforcement cases that are in breach of planning but no application 
has been forthcoming and where a decision to take no further action has been 
taken in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 
 

 
Address 29a Southampton Street Farnborough 
 
Ward St Mark’s 
 
Alleged Breach Retention of new window and patio doors. 
 
Decision No Further Action be taken 
 
Decision Date 24th May 2023 
 
Commentary  A complaint was made that the owner of the above address 

had installed a door at first floor level and erected railings 

around the roof of a flat-roofed single-storey extension to 

create a first-floor amenity terrace area.  The complainant 

considered this to result in an unacceptable loss of privacy 

because people standing on the roof terrace you overlook 

neighbours. They also installed patio doors at ground floor 

level. 

 

The property owner was contacted by the Council, and they 
subsequently removed the railings and removed the first-
floor door by fitting a new window in its place.  However, 
the patio doors at ground floor level were not reinstated to 
their original form as they were considered to be an 
acceptable form of development. 

 
The owner was asked to submit a retrospective planning 
application for the retention of the new first-floor window 
and the patio doors but no such application has been 
received to date. 
 

Alternatives An enforcement notice could be issued but as the 
development is considered acceptable and permission 
would be granted should an application be submitted, it is 
not considered expedient for the council to take any further 
action on this matter. 

 
Case Officer Tara Hasty 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 22/00115/RESWRK Page 83



 
 

  

Page 84



Address 14 Frost Drive Wellesley Aldershot 
 
Ward Wellington 
 
Alleged Breach Installation of satellite dish 
 
Decision No Further Action be taken 
 
Decision Date 5th June 2023 
 
Commentary A satellite dish has been installed at this property facing a 

highway. This requires planning permission due to the 

Article 4 Direction placed on the Wellesley Development.  

The original position of the dish was unacceptable in 

planning terms; but the owners have since moved the dish 

to under the eaves where it is less visible.  The owners are 

aware that planning permission is still required, but an 

application has not been forthcoming to date.    

 

Alternatives An enforcement notice could be issued. However, as the 
revised location of the satellite dish is considered to be 
acceptable and, as such, permission would be granted 
were an application to be submitted, it is not considered 
expedient for the Council to take further action. 

 
Case Officer Tara Hasty 
 
Associated Documents Enforcement Reference 22/00143/AERIAL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Development Management Committee   
7th June 2023 

Planning Report No. PG2320  

 
Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  

Jan-Mar 2023 and for the Year 2022-2023 
 

1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the position with respect to 

Performance Indicators for the Development Management function of Planning, 
and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the quarter fro
[...]
and Cambridge 
House.  

   
7.5 Work continues on site at Cambridge Military Hospital Development Zone (Zone 

C) by Weston Homes. A temporary marketing suite has been created within the 
central Admin Block following the sales launch in March 2021. The units within 
Gunhill House & Water Tower are completed. 53 units are now occupied within 
the CMH Development Zone.  

   
7.6 Taylor Wimpey continues with development at Stanhope Line East (Zone K) and 

part of Buller (Zone M) Development Zones, following permission granted on the 
27th May 2021 for 430 dwellings. This phase will incorporate the eastern half of 
Stanhope Lines, Wellesley’s linear park. The Council is currently considering 
various detailed applications in relation to the permission. A sales and marketing 
suite has been approved and is operating on Hope Grant’s Road (East). 24 of 
the units are now occupied.  

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 That the report be NOTED  

 
 

Tim Mills 
Executive Head of Property & Growth  
Contact: John W Thorne 01252 398791 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: None. 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A&B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 6 - Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough - 22/00849/FULPP
	Discovery Place FINAL
	OSP AMENDED
	1041408-2754 P400M Master Site Plan
	P400 [Master Site Plan]
	Viewport-11


	1041406-2754 P200I Proposed Elevations
	P200 [Proposed Elevations]
	4/P200
	1/P200
	3/P200
	5/P200
	6/P200
	2/P200


	1041407-2754 P201B Site Section
	P201 [Site Section]
	2/P204



	Section C - Item 7 - 44 Cambridge Road West - 23/00293/FULLPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter January 2023 - March 2023 and for the year 2022/23





Minutes of the meeting


-1- 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th June, 2023 at the Concorde Room, Council 
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Marina Munro (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr P.J. Cullum 
Cllr A.H. Gani 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Michael Hope 

Cllr Halleh Koohestani 
Cllr Sophie Porter 

Cllr D. Sarki 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr G.B. Lyon and Cllr 
Calum Stewart. 
 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr G.B. Lyon, (ex officio) was absent from the meeting. 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Having regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct, the following declarations of 
interest were made.  All Members who had or believed that they had any interest 
under Rushmoor Borough Council’s Councillor Code of Conduct, adopted in April 
2021, in any matter to be considered at the meeting disclosed that interest at the 
start of the meeting or as soon as possible thereafter and took the necessary steps 
in light of their interest as to any participation in the agenda item: 
 
Member Application No. and 

Address 
Interest Action  

    
Cllr C.P. 
Grattan  

22/00849/FULPP –  
Discovery Place,  
Columbus Drive,  
Farnborough 

Personal  Cllr Grattan did not 
take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and 
voting thereon 

    



-2- 

Cllr Halleh 
Koohestani 

23/00293/FULPP –  
44 Cambridge Road West, 
Farnborough 

Personal  Cllr Koohestani did 
not take part in the 
meeting during the 
discussion and 
voting thereon 

 
2. MINUTES 

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th April, 2023 were approved and signed as a 
correct record of proceedings. 
 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) 

 
the applications dealt with by the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of 
the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2318, be noted 
 

(ii) the following applications be determined by the Executive Head of Property 
and Growth, in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

* 22/00849/FULP Discovery Place, Columbus Drive, Farnborough 
  

* 23/00293/FULPP 44 Cambridge Road West, Farnborough 
 

   
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 21/00271/FULPP Block 3, Queensmead, Farnborough 
 

** 22/00340/REMPP Land at Blandford House and Malta Barracks 
Development Site, Shoe Lane, Aldershot 
 

 
 

23/00169/FULPP Aldershot Conservative Club, Victoria Road, 
Aldershot 
 

 23/00292/FULPP Farnborough Airport, Farnborough  
 

 23/00338/FULPP Farnborough North Railway Station, Farnborough 
  

* The Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2318 in respect 
of these applications was amended at the meeting. 

** It was agreed that site visits would be arranged to these sites 
 
 
 



-3- 

4. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00849/FULPP - DISCOVERY PLACE, 
COLUMBUS ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2318 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing buildings 
and the construction of a single building for class E(g)(iii), B2 and B8 and associated 
infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to the additional condition, as set out in the amendment sheet, and the 
addition of a further condition relating to working hours, (Monday to Friday 08:00-
18:00, Saturday 08:00-13:00 and no working hours on Sundays or Bank Holidays) as 
agreed by the Committee, the Executive Head of Property and Growth, in 
consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT planning permission. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00293/FULPP - 44 CAMBRIDGE ROAD WEST, 
FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee considered the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2318 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a single storey 
side/front extension and conversion of a garage to a habitable room. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
subject to no substantial objections being raised by neighbours on or before the 
expiry of the neighbour notification period on 14 June, 2023, that the Executive Head 
of Property and Growth in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission. 
 

6. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Enforcement 
Reference No. 

 
Description of Breach 

   
03/00432/COU  

 
1. Unauthorised Use of former Vehicle Sales and 

Repair Garage (Sui generis and personal to the 
North American Motor Company – now ‘nil’ use) as 
a Hand Vehicle Washing and Valeting Premises, 
with ancillary Workshop (Sui generis); and  

2. unauthorised display of advertising 
  

It was recommended that the Corporate Manager – Legal 
Services, in consultation with the Corporate Planning 
Manager, be authorised to; 
 

1. issue an enforcement Notice to require the 
cessation of the use of the site for hand vehicle 
washing and valeting with a period of one month for 
compliance, and; 



-4- 

2. Commence Prosecution proceedings in respect of 
the unauthorised advertisement display in the event 
that the said advertisements are not removed by 30 
June, 2023. 

 
The  recommendation was AGREED. 
 

22/00115/RESWRK  A complaint had been made, that the owner of 29a 
Southampton Street, Farnborough, had installed a door at 
first floor level and erected railings around the roof of a flat 
roofed single storey extension to create a first floor 
amenity terrace. 
 
Following contact with the Council, the owner had removed 
the railings and replaced the door with a window.  
 
The owner had also been asked to submit a retrospective 
planning application, but no such application had been 
received to date. An enforcement notice could be issued 
but as the development would be considered acceptable, 
no further action would be taken on this matter. 
 

22/00143/AERIAL   A satellite dish had been installed at 14 Frost Drive, 
Wellesley, Aldershot. Due to the Article 4 Direction placed 
on the Wellesley development in January 2021, planning 
permission was required. The owners had since moved the 
dish under the eaves where it was less visible. The owners 
were aware that planning permission was still required , 
but no application had been forthcoming.  
 
No further action to be taken. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. P2319 
be noted. 
 

7. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER JANUARY 2023 - MARCH 2023 AND FOR THE YEAR 2022/23 

 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. 
PG2320 which provided an update on the position with respect to achieving 
performance indicators for the Development Management Section of the Planning 
Service and the overall workload of the Section for the quarter from 1st January to 
31st March 2023 and for the year 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Head of Property and Growth’s Report No. PG2320 
be noted. 
 
The meeting closed at 8.06 pm. 
 

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN)


